

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).6824/2008

RUKMANI COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF T.NADU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 12047 of 2008

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 12053 of 2008

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 12055 of 2008

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 12057 of 2008

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 12539 of 2008

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 14419 of 2008

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 14872 of 2008

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 16/09/2008 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, Adv.
Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan
Mr. Traun Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.
Mr. S.R. Setia, Adv

Mr. R. Nedumaran,

Adv.

Ms. Mona Rajvanshi, Adv.
Ms. Indira G. Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

SLP (C) 6824 of 2008

Petitioner has to file process fee within a week without fail for unserved respondent. Dasti service in such matter has also been served through Shri S.R. Setia, Adv.

..2/-

:2:

SLP (C) 14872 of 2008

Nobody is present for any of the litigants in this SLP.

SLP (C) 12047, 12055 AND 12057 of 2008

Learned Advocate for the petitioners in SLP 12055 of 2008 states that respondents

are present through Caveat and hence no notices are required. Whereas office has stated in office report dated 15.9.2008 that notices could not be issued in all the above matters as the counsel for the petitioners have not filed process fee so far.

Petitioners as well as office has to verify the fact.

If respondents are not present through Caveat, dasti service be issued upon unserved respondents which is permitted to be served through the counsel, if any has filed appearance for the same litigant in any of the connected SLP.

Application for deleting some of the respondents to be listed before the Hon'ble Chamber-in-Judge. Served respondents may file counter affidavit till then.

SLP (C) 14419, 12053 AND 12539 of 2008

Await Service. Served respondents may file counter affidavit till then. Additional Dasti service is allowed in SLP (C) 14419 of 2008.

Office has to forward all files of the connected SLPs whenever the matters are listed before this Court without fail.

List the matter on 22.10.2008.

(S.G.SHAH

Registra

)
rd
r