

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).6824/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 06/10/2007 in WP No.  
28304/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

RUKMANI COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF T.NADU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )  
WITH SLP(C) NO. 12047 of 2008  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 12050-12051 of 2008, SLP(C) NO. 12057 of 2008,  
SLP(C) NO. 12539 of 2008  
(With appln. for directions and prayer for interim relief and  
office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 12053 of 2008  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 12055 of 2008  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 14419 of 2008  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 14872 of 2008  
(With appln. for permission to file lengthy list of dates and  
prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 23201 of 2008  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 05/05/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing  
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL  
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, Adv.

Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Adv.

Mr. R. Balasubramaniam, Sr. Adv.

Mr. C. Paramasivam, Adv.

Mr. C. Robert B., Adv.

Mr. P. Ramesh, Adv.

Mr. R. Aneesan, Adv.

For Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Adv.

-2-

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Adv.

Mr. A. Rohen Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ramesh K. Mishra, Adv.

Mr. S. Nanda Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Jaimon Andrews, Adv.

Mr. Achin Goel, Adv.

Mr. R. Satish Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Anjali Chauhan, Adv.

For Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.

Mr.Senthil Jagadeesan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. V.G. Pragasaam,Adv.

Mr. S.R. Setia ,Adv

Ms. Madhu Sikri, Adv.

Mr. R. Nedumaran, Adv.

Mr. S. Thananjayan, Adv.

Ms. Indira G, Adv.

Mr. V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.

Ms. Mona Rajvanshi, Adv.

Mr. Anurag Kashyap, Adv.

Mr. Vikram Singh Bais, Adv.

Mr. R.K. Gupta, Adv.

Mr. D.B. Vohra, Adv.

Mr. B. Ragunath, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Navin Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Amitesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Kant, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

I.A.NO.5 IN SLP(C) NO.12539/2008

The petitioner college admitted 50 students for the Teacher Education Course. There were some alleged irregularities

-3-

in the admission process. Out of these 50 students, 44 students appeared for the final examination in the year 2008. There results were not published in view of the pending litigation.

This I.A. has been filed for publication of result of 44 students.

The respondent no.4 is directed to publish the result of these 44 students and those who pass the examination may be given certificate with the endorsement that the certificate is subject to the final result of the special leave petition.

I.A. is disposed of accordingly.

I.A.No.5 IN SLP(C) NOS.12050-12053/2008

The petitioner college admitted 50 students for the Teacher Education Course. There was some alleged irregularities

in the admission process. The result of these 50 students was not published in view of the pending litigation. This I.A. has been filed for publication of result of 50 students.

The respondent is directed to publish the result of these students and those who pass the examination may be given certificate with the endorsement that the certificate is subject to the final result of the special leave petitions.

I.A. is disposed of accordingly.

(R.K. Dhawan)  
AR-cum-PS

(Veera Verma)  
Assistant Registrar